PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WAVE9 SYSTEMS LIMITED	01/19/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plastoform Industries Ltd.	
Street Address:	UNITS 6A-12, 15/F., MITA CENTRE, 552-566 CASTLE PEAK ROAD, KWAI CHUNG	
City:	N.T.	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10428515

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (484)920-1474

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patent@chinahk-ip.com

Correspondent Name: YH CHAN

Address Line 1: 42 PIN OAKS DRIVE

Address Line 4: PHOENIXVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 19460

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25840
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tse Kin Man

Total Attachments: 3

source=090311_25840_usa_assignment#page1.tif source=090311_25840_usa_assignment#page2.tif source=090311_25840_usa_assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022381 FRAME: 0347

500804261

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Patentee / Assignor: WAVE9 SYSTEMS LIMITED

Patent:

UTILITY

Title:

LOUDSPEAKER SUSPENSION FOR ACHIEVING VERY

LONG EXCURSION

Patent No:

US 6,865,282

Date of Assignment:

19th January 2009

Assignee:

Plastoform Industries Ltd.

We hereby designate

YH CHAN

whose postal address is

42 PIN TAKS DRIVE

PHOENIXVILLE,

DENNSYLVANIA, 19460

as Assignor's and Assignee's representative to whom all correspondence related to the application, patent or registration is to be sent.

By Assignor:

For and on behalf of

WAVE9 SYSTEMS LIMITED

For and on behalf of PFM International Limited

By Assignee:

For and on behalf of

Plastoform Industries Ltd.

Authorised Signature(s) Name: PFM International Limited

Capacity: pirector Date: 19 Jan 2009

Name: Tre Kin Man

Capacity: pirector

Date: 19 Jan 2009

PATENT REEL: 022381 FRAME: 0348

PTO/SB/96 (12-05)

Approved for use through 07/31/2006. OMB 0551-0031

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

NAME OF THE OWNER, WITH THE OW	T UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)				
Applicant/Patent Owner: WAVE9 SYSTEMS LIMITED					
Application No./Patent No./Control No.: 6865282	Filed/Issue Date:	8 March 2005			
Entitled: LOUDSPEAKER SUSPENSION FOR ACHIEVING VERY LONG EXCURSION					
Plastoform Industries Limited	a lin	nited liability company			
(Mante of Assignee)	(Type of Assignee: corporat	ion, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)			
states that it is: 1. the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest;	or				
an assignee of less than the entire right, title and (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership inter	interest est is%)				
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue	e of either:				
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent a in the United States Patent and Trademark Office original assignment is attached.	application/patent identified ab at Reel, Frame	ove. The assignment was recorded e, or a true copy of the			
OR B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent	application/patent identified at	pove, to the current assignee as follows:			
From: The document was recorded in the United	To:	Called			
Reel, Frame	siates Patent and Trademark, or for which a copy to	nereof is attached.			
2. From: The document was recorded in the United	To:				
The document was recorded in the United Reel, Frame	States Patent and Trademark or for which a copy	Office at thereof is attached.			
3. From: The document was recorded in the United	To:				
The document was recorded in the United Reel, Frame	States Patent and Trademark, or for which a cop	Office at y thereof is attached.			
Additional documents in the chain of title are list	sted on a supplemental sheet.				
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]					
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is author	and on behalf of ASTOFORM INDUSTRIES LIMITED he as	ssignee. 19 Jan 2009 .			
Signature	Authorized Signature(s)	Date			
TSE KIN MAN		(852)2:4227106			
Printed or Typed Name		Telephone Number			
PIRECTOR					
Title					

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form another suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Païent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 19th day of January , 2009 .

BETWEEN

(1) WAVE9 SYSTEMS LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of UNIT 6A-12, 15/F, MITA CENTRE, 552-566 CASTLE PEAK ROAD, KWAI CHUNG, N.T., HONG KONG ("The Assignor")

and

(2) Plastoform Industries Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of UNITS 6A-12, 15/F., MITA CENTRE, 552-566 CASTLE PEAK ROAD, KWAI CHUNG, N.T., HONG KONG ("The Assignee")

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the Registrant for US Utility Patent Registration No. US 6,865,282 for the Invention LOUDSPEAKER SUSPENSION FOR ACHIEVING VERY LONG EXCURSION ("the Invention").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign all rights in the Invention to the Assignee on the terms set out herein and to execute this Assignment.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

- In consideration of the sum of HK\$1 (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee the full and entire rights, title and interests in the Invention for which an application for United States Patent was executed on the date hereof and may be granted therefor, to the full end of the term for which the said patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made, together with the right to sue for past infringements of any such right and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action.
- This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region and the parties hereby submit to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

This Assignment has been entered into SIGNED by the Assignor's) for and on behalf of) WAVE9 SYSTEMS LIMITED)	opp the date stated at the beginning. Wave9 Systems Limited PFN 捷位春音有限公司	
	Authorized Signature(s)	Authorised Signature(s)
SIGNED by the Assignee's ,) for and on behalf of) Plastoform Industries Limited)	For and on behalf of PLASTOFORM INDUSTRIES LIMITED Authorized Signature(s)	

PATENT REEL: 022381 FRAME: 0350

RECORDED: 03/12/2009